

AN ACT

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

*Codification
District of
Columbia
Official Code*

2001 Edition

**2002 Winter
Supp.**

**West Group
Publisher**

To amend the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions Boundaries Act of 2002 to correctly identify the boundaries, clarify boundary descriptions, conform the boundary descriptions to the 2002 ANC Boundary Maps, include omitted words, change the capitalization of a word, correct the name of certain streets, change a compass direction, correct a typographical error and correct punctuation; to amend the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to add definitions, to clarify job and procedural protections for employees in the Excepted Service, to repeal obsolete sections, to explain the classification policy and applicable factors for the determination of grade levels for the positions in the Career, Educational, Legal, and Excepted Services, to require that the Mayor provide for the development of a classification system covering all positions in the Career, Educational, Legal, and Excepted Services, to add the Management Supervisory Service to the services listed, to conform the language regarding entitlement to military leave to changes in federal law and regulations, and to correct a cross-reference; to amend the District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act to add Management Supervisory service employees at a grade level of 13 or above to those employees who are required to file a financial statement every year; to amend the District of Columbia Codification Act of 1975 to clarify the effective date of revenue bond resolutions; to amend the Minority Contracting Act of 1976 to amend an obsolete provision and to add a cross-reference to the Confirmation Act of 1978; to repeal the District of Columbia Economic Development Finance Corporation Act of 1984; to amend the National Capital Revitalization Corporation Act of 1998 to include a cross-reference to the Confirmation Act of 1978; to amend the Omnibus Sports Consolidation Act of 1994 to include a cross-reference to the Confirmation Act of 1978; to amend the District of Columbia Police and Firemen's Salary Act of 1958 to ensure that longevity pay is included in retirement calculations for all police officers who have retired since August 29, 1972; to amend An Act To provide for the abatement of nuisances in the District of Columbia and by the Commissioners of said District, and for other purposes, to correct citations and a spelling error; to amend An Act To authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to remove dangerous or unsafe buildings and parts thereof, and for other purposes, to correct citations; to amend An Act to create a board for the condemnation of insanitary buildings in the District of

Columbia, and for other purposes to correct the omission of a phrase; to amend the Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978 to correct citations; to amend An Act Authorizing the sale of certain real estate in the District of Columbia no longer needed for public purposes to correct a citation; to amend the Washington Convention Center Authority Act of 1994 to include a cross-reference to the confirmation Act of 1978; to amend the International Banking Act of 2000 to correct a citation; to amend the 21st Century Financial Modernization Act of 2000 to use the proper defined term and to correct other technical errors; to amend the Insurance Demutualization Act of 1996 to correct subsection designations; to amend the Insurance Trade and Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000 to correct a section reference and to redesignate title and section numbering to allow expansion of Title I; to amend the Insurance Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000 to correct section numbering; to amend the Securities Act of 2000 to insert a comma; to amend the Cable Television Communications Act of 1981 to clarify that confirmation of members to the Board of Directors shall be in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978; to amend the Commission on the Arts and Humanities Act to clarify that commission members are appointed in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978; to amend An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia to correct a word omission; to amend the District of Columbia Recordation Tax Act to correct a citation; to amend the District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency Act to include a cross-reference to the Confirmation Act of 1978; to amend the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988 to correct citations and other technical errors; to amend the Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000 to correct citations, cross-references, and other technical errors; to amend the Rental Housing Conversion and Sale Act of 1980 to make a conforming technical amendment to the re-numbering of a subsection to reflect the sunset of a previous subsection; to amend the Rental Housing Act of 1985 to re-number a subsection to reflect the sunset of a previous subsection; to amend the Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000 to correct a citation, to re-number a subsection to reflect the sunset of a previous subsection, and to conform to the legislative drafting convention; to amend Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code to correct citations and cross-references and to conform a provision to applicable zoning designations, to change the form of title and section designations, to repeal provisions made obsolete by the Tax Clarity Act of 2000, to delete duplicative subsection numbering, to conform cross-references due to the 2001 codification of the Official Code, to make changes to conform to the legislative drafting style, including numbering and punctuation, and to conform numbering to the style of the 2001 codification of the Official Code, to correct citations and cross-references and to conform the provision to applicable zoning designations; to amend the District of Columbia Traffic Act of 1925 to permit members of the Council to park in any available

curb space in the District in the same manner as members of Congress; to amend the Housing Act of 2002 to correct citations and other technical errors; to amend the Tax Clarity Act of 2000 to correct a reference to a subsection for the applicability of a provision, to conform a provision to the legislative drafting style, to correct a typographical error, and to correct paragraph numbering; to amend the New E-Conomy Transformation Act of 2000 to correct an omission and to re-number a section; to amend the Gallery Place Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000 to correct paragraph numbering in section 47-2005 of the District of Columbia Official Code and to correct punctuation; to amend the Sales Tax Holiday Act of 2000 to correct paragraph numbering in section 47-2005 of the District of Columbia Official Code; to amend the Gallery Place Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000 to correct a citation; to amend the Closing of a Portion of South Avenue, N.E., and Designation of Washington Place N.E. S.O. 01-312, Act of 2002, to correct a misspelling; to amend section 223 of the Home Loan Protection Act of 2002 to correct a typographical error, and to clarify that revival of prior law included regulations adopted under authority of the revived law; and to amend the Excepted and Executive Service Domicile Requirement Amendment Act of 2002 to clarify that the Office of Personnel is not the personnel authority for agencies not under its purview.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 2002".

Sec. 2. Section 2(a) of the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions Boundaries Act of 2002, effective May 10, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-133; 49 DCR 2568), is amended as follows:

Note,
§ 1-309.03

(a) The Description of SMD 1A02 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase " Beginning at the intersection of 16th Street and Ogden Street;" and insert the phrase " Beginning at the intersection of 16th Street and Spring Place;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "West on Ogden Street to 16th Street" and insert the phrase "West on Ogden Street to Spring Place; West on Spring Place to 16th Street" in its place.

(b) The Description of SMD 1A04 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Otis Place; West on Otis Place to Center Street; South on Center Street to Ogden Street; East on Ogden Street to 14th Street;" and inserting the phrase "Parkwood Place; West on Parkwood Place to Center Street; South on Center Street to Otis Place; East on Otis Place to 14th Street;" in its place.

(c) The Description of SMD 1A08 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "East on Newton Place to Warder Street;" and inserting the phrase "East on Newton Place to 6th Street; South on 6th Street to Newton Place; East on Newton Place to Warder Street;" in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(d) The Description of SMD 1A09 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Newton Place to Georgia Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "West on Newton Place to 6th Street; North on 6th Street to Newton Place; West on Newton Place to Georgia Avenue;" in its place.

(e) The Description of ANC 1B Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on 2nd Street to Florida Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "South on 2nd Street to Rhode Island Avenue; Southwest on Rhode Island Avenue to Florida Avenue;" in its place.

(f) The Description of ANC 1D Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at the intersection of Klingle Road and Piney Branch Parkway;" and insert the phrase "Beginning at the corner of Klingle Road and Beach Drive; Northeast on Beach Drive to Piney Branch Parkway;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Northeast on Klingle Road to Piney Branch Parkway" and insert the phrase "Northeast on Klingle Road to Beach Drive" in its place.

(g) The Description of SMD 1D02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Meridian Place; West on Meridian" and inserting the phrase "Oak Street; West on Oak Street" in its place.

(h) The Description of SMD 1D03 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at the corner of Klingle Road and Piney Branch Parkway;" and insert the phrase "Beginning at the corner of Klingle Road and Beach Drive; Northeast on Beach Drive to Piney Branch Parkway;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "West on Klingle Road to Piney Branch Parkway" and insert the phrase "West on Klingle Road to Beach Drive" in its place.

(i) The Description of SMD 2A01 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "West parallel to F Street to 20th Street," and insert the phrase "West parallel to F Street to Old Main Hall; South along the wall of Old Main Hall to the rear of Old Main Hall; continuing west along the rear of Old Main Hall parallel to F Street to 20th Street;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "West along alley to southeast corner of 2124 I Street;" and insert the phrase "West along alley to southwest corner of 2124 I Street;" in its place.

(j) The Description of SMD 2A02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Ward Court; East on Ward Court" and inserting the phrase "Ward Place; East on Ward Place" in its place.

(k) The Description of SMD 2A03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on H Street to the E Street Expressway; Northwest along the E Street Expressway " and inserting the phrase "West on H Street and a line extending H Street to I-66; Northwest along I-66 " in its place.

(l) The Description of SMD 2A04 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "South along said line to the E Street Expressway; Southeast along the Expressway to H Street; East on H Street" and insert the phrase "South

along said line to I-66; Southeast along I-66 to a line extending H Street; East on said line and H Street" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Northeast on F Street to the E Street Expressway; East on the E Street Expressway" and insert the phrase "Northeast on F Street and a line extending F Street to I-66 ; South on I-66 to the E Street Expressway; East on the E Street Expressway" in its place.

(m) The Description of SMD 2A05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "the east side of the connector between the Whitehurst Freeway and I-66; Northwest on the east side of the connector between the Whitehurst Freeway and I-66 to a point below Virginia Avenue; Southwest on the point below Virginia Avenue to F Street and 25th Street; North on 25th Street to G Street." and inserting the phrase "a line extending F Street northeast to the center of the Expressway; Southwest on said line to F Street and 25th Street; North on 25th Street to G Street." in its place.

(n) The Description of SMD 2A06 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "at Pennsylvania Avenue".

(o) The Description of SMD 2B01 Boundaries is amended by striking the numerical reference "18th" each time it appears and inserting the numerical reference "19th" in each place.

(p) The Description of SMD 2B02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on Florida Avenue to 22nd Street;" and inserting the phrase "South on Florida Avenue to 23rd Street; South on 23rd Street to P Street; East on P Street to 22nd Street;" in its place.

(q) The Description of SMD 2B08 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Florida Avenue and 18th Street;" and inserting the phrase "Florida Avenue and 19th Street;" in its place.

(r) The Description of ANC 2C Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Florida Avenue to Wiltberger Street;" and inserting the phrase "West on Florida Avenue to T Street; West on T Street to Wiltberger Street;" in its place.

(s) The Description of SMD 2C01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "R Street;" and inserting the phrase "Rhode Island Avenue;" in its place.

(t) The Description of SMD 2D02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South to Florida Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "South on Connecticut Avenue to Florida Avenue;" in its place.

(u) The Description of SMD 2E07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Q Street to Wisconsin Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "Q Street to 32nd Street; North on 32nd Street to Reservoir Road; West on Reservoir Road to Wisconsin Avenue;" in its place.

(v) The Description of ANC 2F Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "to _H" and inserting the phrase "to H" in its place.

(w) The Description of ANC 3B Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Glover Archbold Parkway to Massachusetts Avenue." and inserting the phrase "Glover Archbold Parkway (closed) to Massachusetts Avenue." in its place.

(x) The Description of SMD 3B01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase

"Glover Archbold Parkway to New Mexico Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "Glover Archbold Parkway (closed) to New Mexico Avenue;" in its place.

(y) The Description of SMD 3B02 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "rear property line on Fulton Street; East on Fulton Street on rear property line " and insert the phrase "rear property line of 3840 Fulton Street; East on rear property lines of 3840-3706 Fulton Street " in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Whitehaven Street; West on Whitehaven Street" and insert the phrase "the Dumbarton Oaks property line; South on said property line to Whitehaven Street; West on Whitehaven Street" in its place.

(z) The Description of SMD 3B03 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "to Davis Place; South on 39th Street;"

(2) Strike the phrase "Parkway; North along Glover Archbold Parkway to a line extending Edmunds Street west;" and insert the phrase "Parkway (closed); North along Glover Archbold Parkway (closed) to a line extending Edmunds Street west;" in its place.

(aa) The Description of SMD 3B04 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Watson Street; Southwest on Watson Street" and insert the phrase "Watson Place; Southwest on Waltson Place" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Glover Archbold Parkway to Massachusetts Avenue." and insert the phrase "Glover Archbold Parkway (closed) to Massachusetts Avenue." in its place.

(bb) The Description of SMD 3B05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "western boundary of Glover Archbold Park; North on western boundary of Glover Archbold Park " and inserting the phrase "western boundary of the eastern leg of Glover Archbold Park; North on western boundary of the eastern leg of Glover Archbold Park " in its place.

(cc) The Description of SMD 3C02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Woodley Road to 29th Street " and inserting the phrase "West on Woodley Road to Garfield Street; West on Garfield " in its place.

(dd) The Description of SMD 3C03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "North on 31st Street to Woodley Road;" and inserting the phrase "North on 31st Street to Garfield Street; East on Garfield Street to Woodley Road; " in its place.

(ee) The Description of SMD 3C04 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "the intersection of Quebec and Porter Streets;" and inserting the phrase "Quebec Street; West on Quebec Street to Porter Street;" in its place.

(ff) The Description of SMD 3C05 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "34th Street" the first time it appears and insert the phrase "Reno Road" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Northwest on Connecticut Avenue to Porter Street; North across Connecticut Avenue to the northeast corner, 3601 Connecticut Avenue (the Broadmoor); Around the property line of the Broadmoor to the southwest corner of Connecticut Avenue and

Porter Street;" and insert the phrase "Northwest on Connecticut Avenue to Porter Street; East on Porter Street to Quebec Street; East on Quebec Street to a point opposite the eastern property line of the Broadmoor (3601 Connecticut Avenue); Counter-clockwise around the property line of the Broadmoor to the intersection of Connecticut Avenue and Porter Street at the southwest corner of the Broadmoor property; Southwest across the intersection to Porter Street at the western edge of the Connecticut Avenue right of way;" in its place.

(gg) The Description of ANC 3D Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Massachusetts Avenue and Western Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "Massachusetts Avenue and Westmoreland Circle; Clockwise around Westmoreland Circle to the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary;" in its place.

(hh) The Description of SMD 3D01 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Calvert Street (as proposed and shown on highway plat maps); West on Calvert Street" and insert the phrase "Foxhall Crescent Drive; West on Foxhall crescent Drive" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Loughboro Road/Nebraska" and insert the phrase "Loughboro Road and Nebraska" in its place.

(3) Strike the phrase ""W"" wherever it appears and insert "W" in each place.

(ii) The Description of SMD 3D03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Massachusetts Avenue to the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary" and inserting the phrase "Massachusetts Avenue to Westmoreland Circle; Clockwise around Westmoreland Circle to the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary" in its place.

(jj) The Description of ANC 3E Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Northwest on Massachusetts Avenue to Western Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "Northwest on Massachusetts Avenue to Westmoreland Circle; Clockwise around Westmoreland Circle to the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary; Northeast on the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary to Western Avenue;" in its place.

(kk) The Description of SMD 3E02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Northwest on Massachusetts Avenue to Western Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "Northwest on Massachusetts Avenue to Westmoreland Circle; Clockwise around Westmoreland Circle to the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary; Northeast on the Maryland-District of Columbia boundary to Western Avenue;" in its place.

(ll) The Description of SMD 3F05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "4601 Connecticut Avenue" and inserting the phrase "4901 Connecticut Avenue" in its place.

(mm) The Description of SMD 3G05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Northwest on Western Avenue to Broad Branch Road" and inserting the phrase "Northeast on Western Avenue to Broad Branch Road" in its place.

(nn) The Description of ANC 4A Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southeast on Rock Creek to Piney Branch Parkway;" and inserting the phrase "Southeast on Rock Creek to the Beach Drive ramp just north of Klingle Road; Northeast on said ramp and

Beach Drive to Piney Branch Parkway;" in its place.

(oo) The Description of SMD 4A01 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "East on Sherrill Drive to 16th Street;" and insert the phrase "East on Sherrill Drive to the western side of the intersection of Sherrill Drive and 16th Street; Southeast diagonally across the intersection from the centerline of Sherrill Drive to the centerline of 16th Street;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase " West on Aspen Street to 16th Street;" and insert the phrase " West on Aspen Street to the eastern side of the intersection of Aspen Street and 16th Street; Northwest diagonally across the intersection from the centerline of Aspen Street to the centerline of 16th Street;" in its place.

(pp) The Description of SMD 4A03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Whittier Street; West on Whittier Street" and inserting the phrase "Whittier Place; West on Whittier Place" in its place.

(qq) The Description of SMD 4A07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "North on 16th Street to Sherrill Drive; West on Sherrill Drive" and inserting the phrase "North on 16th Street to its intersection with a line drawn southeast from the centerline of Sherrill Drive; West said line and on Sherrill Drive" in its place.

(rr) The Description of SMD 4A08 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on Rock Creek to Piney Branch Parkway;" and inserting the phrase "South on Rock Creek to Klingle Road; East on Klingle Road to Beach Drive; Northeast Beach Drive to Piney Branch Parkway;" in its place.

(ss) The Description of ANC 4B Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "East on Riggs Road, N.E. to Kennedy Street, N.E.;" and inserting the phrase "East on Riggs Road, N.E. to South Dakota Avenue; Southeast on South Dakota Avenue to Kennedy Street, N.E.;" in its place.

(tt) The Description of SMD 4B01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southeast on Blair Road to Carroll Street;" and inserting the phrase "Southeast on Blair Road to Cedar Street; Northeast on Cedar Street to Carroll Street;" in its place.

(uu) The Description of SMD 4B07 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at Blair Road and Carroll Street;" and insert the phrase "Beginning at Blair Road and Cedar Street;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "West on Carroll Street to Blair Road" and insert the phrase "West on Carroll Street to Cedar Street; Southwest on Cedar Street to Blair Road" in its place.

(vv) The Description of SMD 4B09 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Riggs Road, N.E. " and inserting the phrase "Across Riggs Road, N.E. " in its place.

(ww) The Description of SMD 4C03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Crittenden Street to 16th Street;" and inserting the phrase "Crittenden Street; West on Crittenden Street to 16th Street;" in its place.

(xx) The Description of SMD 4C05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase

"North on Georgia Avenue to Varnum Street; West on Varnum Street " and inserting the phrase "North on Georgia Avenue " in its place.

(yy) The Description of SMD 4C07 is amended by striking the phrase "Georgia Avenue to Kansas Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "Georgia Avenue to Upshur Street; West on Upshur Street to Kansas Avenue;" in its place.

(zz) The Description of SMD 4D05 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Rock Creek Church Road, follow Rock Creek Church Road" and insert the phrase "Rock Creek Cemetery boundary line; Southeast on the Rock Creek Cemetery boundary line to Webster Street; East on Webster to Rock Creek Church Road; Northeast on Rock Creek Church Road" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "South on Gallatin" and insert the phrase "West on Gallatin to 3rd Street; South on 3rd" in its place.

(aaa) The Description of ANC 5A Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on the railroad tracks to South Dakota Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "West on the railroad tracks to New York Avenue; North on New York Avenue to South Dakota Avenue;" in its place.

(bbb) The Description of SMD 5A01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Gallatin Street to the CSX Railroad tracks" and inserting the phrase "West on Gallatin Street extended to the CSX Railroad tracks" in its place.

(ccc) The Description of SMD 5A05 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at the CSX Railroad tracks and Buchanan Street; East on Buchanan Street" and insert the phrase "Beginning at the CSX Railroad tracks and a line extending Buchanan Street west; East said line and on Buchanan Street" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "North on the railroad tracks to Buchanan Street" and insert the phrase "North on the railroad tracks to a line extending Buchanan Street west" in its place.

(ddd) The Description of SMD 5A06 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Bunker Hill Road to the CSX Railroad tracks;" and inserting the phrase "West on Bunker Hill Road to Michigan Avenue; West on Michigan Avenue to the CSX Railroad tracks;" in its place.

(eee) The Description of SMD 5A07 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at the CSX Railroad tracks and Bunker Hill Road;" and insert the phrase " Beginning at the CSX Railroad tracks and Michigan Avenue; East on Michigan Avenue to Bunker Hill Road;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "North on the CSX Railroad tracks to Bunker Hill Road" and insert the phrase "North on the CSX Railroad tracks to Michigan Avenue" in its place.

(fff) The Description of SMD 5A09 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southeast on Eastern Avenue to Otis Street;" and inserting the phrase "Southeast on Eastern Avenue to Rhode Island Avenue; Southwest on Rhode Island Avenue to Otis Street;" in its place.

(ggg) The Description of SMD 5A11 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "East on Otis Street to Eastern Avenue;" and insert the phrase "East on Otis Street to Rhode Island Avenue; Northeast on Rhode Island Avenue to Eastern Avenue;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Northwest on South Dakota Avenue to Hoover Road;" and insert the phrase "Northwest on South Dakota Avenue to Rhode Island Avenue; Northeast on Rhode Island Avenue to Hoover Road;" in its place.

(hhh) The Description of SMD 5A12 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on the CSX Railroad tracks to South Dakota Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "West on the CSX Railroad tracks to New York Avenue; North on New York Avenue to South Dakota Avenue;" in its place.

(iii) The Description of SMD 5B01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "to Douglas Street; Northwest on Douglas Street".

(jii) The Description of SMD 5B02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on 18th Street to the CSX Railroad Tracks;" and inserting the phrase " South on 18th Street to Montana Avenue; South on Montana Avenue to the CSX Railroad Tracks;" in its place.

(kkk) The Description of SMD 5B03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "at the Ward 5 boundary".

(lll) The Description of SMD 5B05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Brentwood Parkway" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "9th Street" in each place.

(mmm) The Description of SMD 5B09 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Brentwood Parkway; Northwest on the railroad spur " and insert the phrase "9th Street; Northeast on the railroad spur " in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Brentwood Parkway; West on Brentwood Parkway " and insert the phrase "9th Street; Northwest on 9th Street " in its place.

(nnn) The Description of SMD 5B10 Boundaries is amended by inserting the word "(closed)" after the phrase "Mount Olivet Road" wherever it appears.

(ooo) The Description of SMD 5B11 Boundaries is amended by inserting the word "(closed)" after the phrase "Mount Olivet Road" wherever it appears.

(ppp) The Description of SMD 5C07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Gentain Court N.E.; Southeast on Gentain Court N.E. to Hawthorne Drive N.E.; South on Hawthorne Drive N.E. to Michigan Avenue N.E.; East on Michigan Avenue N.E." and inserting the phrase "Hawthorne Drive N.E.; Counter-clockwise around Hawthorne Drive to Gentain Court, N.E. South on Gentain Court N.E. to Michigan Avenue N.E.; Northeast on Michigan Avenue N.E." in its place.

(qqq) The Description of SMD 5C08 is amended by striking the phrase "Edgewood Road; Northeast on Edgewood Road" and inserting the phrase "Edgewood Street; Northeast on Edgewood Street" in its place.

(rrr) The Description of SMD 5C11 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southeast on Michigan Avenue to Hawthorne Drive; North on Hawthorne Drive to Gentain Court; West on Gentain Court to North Capitol Street;" and inserting the phrase "Southwest on Michigan Avenue to Gentain Court; North on Gentain Court to Hawthorne Drive; Clockwise on Hawthorne Drive to North Capitol Street;" in its place.

(sss) The Description of ANC 6A Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Massachusetts Avenue, S.E.; East on Massachusetts Avenue," and inserting the phrase "East Capitol Street, S.E.; East on East Capitol Street," in its place.

(ttt) The Description of 6A01 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6A01 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6A01" in its place.

(uuu) The Description of 6A02 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6A02 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6A02" in its place.

(vvv) The Description of 6A03 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6A03 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6A03" in its place.

(www) The Description of 6A04 SMD Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "6A04 SMD" and insert the phrase "SMD 6A04" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "16th Street to the north side of East Capitol Street; West on the north side of East Capitol Street to 13th Street; South on the west side of 13th Street to Massachusetts Avenue, S.E.; West on the north side of Massachusetts Avenue, S.E. to the east side of 11th Street, S.E.; North on the east side of 11th Street, S.E. to the south side of East Capitol Street; East on the south side of East Capitol Street to the intersection of 12th Street and East Capitol Street." and insert the phrase "16th Street to East Capitol Street; West on East Capitol Street to 13th Street; South on 13th Street to East Capitol Street, S.E.; West on East Capitol Street, S.E. to 11th Street, S.E.; North on 11th Street, S.E. to East Capitol Street; East on East Capitol Street to the intersection of 12th Street and East Capitol Street." in its place.

(xxx) The Description of 6A05 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6A05 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6A05" in its place.

(yyy) The Description of 6A06 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6A06 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6A06" in its place.

(zzz) The Description of 6A07 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6A07 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6A07" in its place.

(aaaa) The Description of 6A08 SMD Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "6A08 SMD" and insert the phrase "SMD 6A08" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "the north side of" wherever it appears.

(bbbb) The Description of ANC 6B Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southeast on the Anacostia River to 11th Street;" and inserting the phrase "Southeast on the Anacostia River to Interstate 295 at the Kevin J. Welsh Memorial Bridge; North on Interstate

295 to 11th Street;" in its place.

(cccc) The Description of 6B01 SMD Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "6B01 SMD" and insert the phrase "SMD 6B01" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "South Capitol Street to East Capitol Street; East on" and insert the phrase "South Capitol Street and on a line extending South Capitol Street through the Capitol Building to a line extending East Capitol Street; East on said line and" in its place.

(dddd) The Description of 6B02 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B02 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B02" in its place.

(eeee) The Description of 6B03 SMD Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "6B03 SMD" and insert the phrase "SMD 6B03" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "the north side of Seward Square to the east side of 5th Street; South on the east side of 5th Street to D Street; East on the south side of D Street to 7th Street; South on the west side of 7th Street" and insert the phrase "Seward Square to 5th Street; South on 5th Street to D Street; East on D Street to 7th Street; South on 7th Street" in its place.

(ffff) The Description of 6B04 SMD Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "6B04 SMD" and insert the phrase "SMD 6B04" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "South on the east side of 8th" and insert the phrase "South on 8th" in its place.

(gggg) The Description of 6B05 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B05 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B05" in its place.

(hhhh) The Description of 6B06 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B06 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B06" in its place.

(iiii) The Description of 6B07 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B07 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B07" in its place.

(jjjj) The Description of 6B08 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B08 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B08" in its place.

(kkkk) The Description of 6B09 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B09 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B09" in its place.

(llll) The Description of 6B10 SMD Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "6B10 SMD" and inserting the phrase "SMD 6B10" in its place.

(mmmm) The Description of 6B11 SMD Boundaries (D.C. Jail) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "6B11 SMD" and insert the phrase "SMD 6B11" in its place.
(2) Strike the phrase "the north side of E Street; West on the north side of" and insert the phrase "E Street; West on" in its place.

(nnnn) The Description of ANC 6C Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "North Capitol to East Capitol Street; East on" and inserting the phrase "North Capitol and a

line extending North Capitol through the Capitol Building to a line extending East Capitol Street west; East on said line and" in its place.

(oooo) The Description of SMD 6C07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "North Capitol to East Capitol Street;" and inserting the phrase "North Capitol and a line extending North Capitol through the Capitol Building to a line extending East Capitol Street west;" in its place.

(pppp) The Description of SMD 6C08 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Columbus Circle; Around Columbus" and inserting the phrase "Columbus Circle; Clockwise around Columbus" in its place.

(qqqq) The Description of ANC 6D Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "11th Street Bridge; Southeast on the 11th Street Bridge to" and inserting the phrase "Interstate 295; South on Interstate 295 to the Kevin J. Welsh Memorial Bridge at" in its place.

(rrrr) The Description of SMD 6D06 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Half Street and the Anacostia River; North on Half Street to S Street;" and insert the phrase "Half Street extended to the Anacostia River; North on Half Street extended and Half Street to S Street;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "First Street; South on First Street" and insert the phrase "Half Street; South on Half Street" in its place.

(3) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River to S Street." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River to Half Street extended." in its place.

(ssss) The Description of SMD 6D07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Northeast on the Anacostia River to the 11th Street Bridge; Northwest on the 11th Street Bridge to M Street;" and inserting the phrase "Northeast on the Anacostia River to Interstate 295 at the Kevin J. Welsh Memorial Bridge; North on Interstate 295 to M Street;" in its place.

(tttt) The Description of ANC 7A Boundries is amended by striking the phrase "Texas Avenue; West on Texas Avenue" and inserting the phrase "Fort Davis Drive; West on Fort Davis Drive" in its place.

(uuuu) The Description of SMD 7A04 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "to Anacostia Road; South on Anacostia Road to B Street; East on B Street".

(2) Strike the phrase "Texas Avenue; South on Texas Avenue" and insert the phrase "Fort Davis Drive; South on Fort Davis Drive" in its place.

(3) Strike the phrase "West on Fort Dupont Drive to Minnesota Avenue;" and insert the phrase "West on Fort Dupont Drive to Randle Circle; Clockwise around Randle Circle to Minnesota Avenue;" in its place.

(vvvv) The Description of SMD 7A05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "East on East Capitol Street to Burns Street; South on Burns Street" and inserting the phrase "East on East Capitol Street to B Street; Southwest on B Street to Burns Street extended; South on Burns Street extended" in its place.

(wwww) The Description of SMD 7A06 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase

"East on Blaine Street to 41st Street;" and inserting the phrase "East on Blaine Street and a line extending Blaine to 41st Street; North from that point to 41st Street and Flint Place;" in its place.

(xxxx) The Description of ANC 7B Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at the intersection of Minnesota Avenue and Fort Dupont Drive;" and insert the phrase "Beginning at the southern intersection of Minnesota Avenue and Randle Circle; Counter-clockwise around Randle Circle to Fort Dupont Drive;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "42nd Street to Nash Street;" and insert the phrase "42nd Street to Fort Dupont Street;" in its place.

(3) Strike the phrase "Minnesota Avenue; Northeast on Minnesota Avenue to Texas Avenue." and insert the phrase "Park Place; East on Park Place to 27th Street; South on 27th Street to Q Street; East on Q Street to 28th Street; North on 28th Street to Pennsylvania Avenue; Southeast on Pennsylvania Avenue to 30th Street; North on 30th Street to Minnesota Avenue; Northeast on Minnesota Avenue to Randle Circle." in its place.

(yyyy) The Description of SMD 7B02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Street; North on 30th Street to Q Street; East on Q Street to 29th Street. North on 29th Street" and inserting the phrase "Street; North on 30th Street" in its place.

(zzzz) The Description of SMD 7B03 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "22nd Street to 21st Place;" and insert the phrase "22nd Street to T Street; West on T Street to 21st Place;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "23rd Street; South on 23rd" and insert the phrase "23rd Street; South on 23rd" in its place.

(aaaaa) The Description of SMD 7B04 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at Minnesota Avenue and Massachusetts Avenue;" and insert the phrase "Beginning Massachusetts Avenue and Randle Circle; Clockwise around Randle Circle to Minnesota Avenue;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Northwest on Massachusetts Avenue to Minnesota Avenue." and insert the phrase "Northwest on Massachusetts Avenue to Randle Circle." in its place.

(bbbbbb) The Description of SMD 7B05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southwest on 34th" and inserting the phrase "Northwest on 34th" in its place.

(cccc) The Description of SMD 7B07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Minnesota Avenue; Southwest on Minnesota Avenue" and inserting the phrase "Randle Circle; Clockwise Around Randle circle" in its place.

(dddd) The Description of SMD 7C02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Clay Street; East on Clay Street" and inserting the phrase "Clay Place; East on Clay Place" in its place.

(eeee) The Description of SMD 7C05 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "56th Street; North on 56th Street" and insert the phrase "57th Place; North on 57th Place" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Clay Street; West on Clay Street to 55th Street; West on Clay Street" and insert the phrase "Clay Place; West on Clay Place" in its place.

(ffff) The Description of SMD 7C07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Eastern Avenue to Sheriff Road;" and inserting the phrase "Eastern Avenue to Lee Street; West on Lee Street to 51st Street; South on 51st Street to Sheriff Road;" in its place.

(ggggg) The Description of ANC 7D Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "19th Street to the Anacostia River; North along the Anacostia river" and inserting the phrase "Benning Road to the Anacostia River; North along the Anacostia River" in its place.

(hhhhh) The Description of SMD 7D01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "22nd Street to 19th Street;" and inserting the phrase "22nd Street to C Street; West on C Street to 19th Street;" in its place.

(iiii) The Description of SMD 7D02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on Lee Street to Jay Street;" and inserting the phrase "South on Lee Street to Kennilworth Avenue; West on Kennilworth Avenue to Jay Street;" in its place.

(jjjj) The Description of SMD 7D03 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River and the artificial line of Jay Street;" and insert the phrase "the Anacostia River and Watts Branch Creek;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Jay Street; Northeast on Jay Street" and insert the phrase "Watts Branch Creek; Northeast on Watts Branch Creek" in its place.

(kkkkk) The Description of SMD 7D06 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on 41st to Blaine Road; West on Blaine Road" and inserting the phrase "South on 41st and a line extending 41st Street across the park to the intersection of 41st Street and Blaine Street; West on Blaine Street" in its place.

(lllll) The Description of SMD 7D07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "River, the northern mouth of the boundary channel of the Anacostia bird sanctuary; South on the centerline of the boundary channel" and inserting the word "River" in its place.

(mmmmm) The Description of ANC 7E Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "North on 49th Street to R Street;" and insert the phrase "North on 40th Street to R Street;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Nash Street; North on Nash Street" and insert the phrase "Q Street; East on Q to Fort Dupont Street; North on Fort Dupont Street to 42nd Street; North on 42nd Street" in its place.

(nnnnn) The Description of SMD 7E02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "to Texas Avenue; North on Texas Avenue".

(ooooo) The Description of SMD 7E03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "to Drake Place; East on Drake Place" and inserting the phrase "to Queen's Stroll Place; East on Queen's Stroll Place" in its place.

(ppppp) The Description of SMD 7E04 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase

"Saint Louise" and inserting the phrase "Saint Louis" in its place.

(qqqqq) The Description of SMD 7E05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Northeast on Central Avenue" and inserting the phrase "Northwest on Central Avenue" in its place.

(rrrrr) The Description of SMD 7E06 Boundaries is amended by striking the period at the end of the description and inserting the phrase "; North on 51st Street to Central Avenue." in its place.

(sssss) The Description of ANC 8A Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "North along an imaginary line" and inserting the phrase "North from that point along an imaginary line" in its place.

(ttttt) The Description of SMD 8A01 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "East on the Anacostia River" and insert the phrase "East on Pennsylvania Avenue" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Naylor Road to the Anacostia" and insert the phrase "Naylor Road and a line extending Naylor Road to the Anacostia" in its place.

(uuuuu) The Description of SMD 8A02 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "to the Potomac" and insert the phrase "to the Anacostia" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Officer Kevin J. Welsh Memorial Bridge." and insert the phrase "the point of beginning." in its place.

(vvvvv) The Description of SMD 8A03 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "South on 13th Street to Valley Place; Southeasterly on Valley Place to Cedar Street; Southwesterly on Cedar Street to Morris Road; Northwesterly on Morris Road to Chicago Street; Northwesterly on Chicago Street to Railroad Avenue; Northeasterly on Railroad Avenue" and insert the phrase "South on 13th Street to Pleasant Street; West on Pleasant Street to Valley Place; Southeasterly on Valley Place to High Street; Northeast on High Street to Cedar Street; Southwesterly on Cedar Street to the alleyway parallel to 1425 Cedar Street; Southwest on said alley to Bangor Street; Southwest on Bangor Street to Morris Road; Northwesterly on Morris Road to Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard; Northeast on Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard to Chicago Street; Northwesterly on Chicago Street and a line extending Chicago Street to the CSX railroad tracks; Northeasterly on the railroad tracks" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Northwest on the Anacostia River" and insert "Northeast on the Anacostia River" in its place.

(wwwww) The Description of SMD 8A05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Talbert Street to Railroad Avenue; Northeasterly on Railroad Avenue to Chicago Street; Southeasterly on Chicago Street to Morris Road; Southeasterly on Morris Road to Bangor Street; Northeasterly on Bangor Street to Cedar Street; Northwesterly on Cedar Street to Valley Place; Northwesterly on Valley Place to" and inserting the phrase "Talbert Street and a line extending Talbert Street to the CSX railroad tracks; Northeasterly on the railroad tracks to

Chicago Street; Southeasterly on Chicago Street Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard; Southwest on Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard to Morris Road; Southeasterly on Morris Road to Bangor Street; Northeasterly on Bangor Street to an alleyway running parallel to 1425 Cedar Street; Northeast on said alleyway to Cedar Street; Northwesterly on Cedar Street to High Street; Southwesterly on High Street to Valley Place; Northwesterly on Valley Place to Pleasant Street; East on Pleasant Street to" in its place.

(xxxxx) The Description of SMD 8A07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Suitland Parkway to Sheridan Road;" and inserting the phrase "West on Suitland Parkway to Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard; North on Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard to Sheridan Road;" in its place.

(yyyyy) The Description of SMD 8B01 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "West on Gainesville Street to Ainger Place;" and insert the phrase "West on Gainesville Street to Alabama Avenue; North on Alabama Avenue to Ainger Place;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "West on Erie Street to 16th Street;" and insert the phrase "West on Erie Street to Morris Road; West on Morris Road to 16th Street;" in its place.

(zzzzz) The Description of SMD 8B02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Shipley Terrace; West on Shipley Terrace" and inserting the phrase "Ridgecrest Court; West on Ridgecrest Court" in its place.

(aaaaa) The Description of SMD 8B03 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Beginning at the intersection of Ainger Place and Knox Place;" and insert the phrase "Beginning at the intersection of Ainger Place and Alabama Avenue; South on Alabama Avenue to Knox Place;" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Southeast on Ainger Place to Knox Place" and insert the phrase "Southeast on Ainger Place to Alabama Avenue." in its place.

(bbbbb) The Description of SMD 8B04 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Good Hope road and 22nd Street; Easterly on Good Hope Road to Altamont Place; South on Altamont Place along the eastern boundary of Fort Stanton Park" and insert the phrase "Erie Street and 16th Street; East on Erie Street to Fort Place; Southeast on Fort Place" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "North on an imaginary line (across Fort Stanton Park) to Good Hope Road and 22nd Street".

(ccccc) The Description of SMD 8B07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Valley Avenue; West on Valley Avenue" and inserting the phrase "Oxon Run, West on Oxon Run" in its place.

(ddddd) The Description of ANC 8C Boundaries is amended by as follows:

(1) Strike the word "Angel" and insert the word "Angell" wherever it appears.

(2) Strike the phrase "South on 4th Street to Atlantic Avenue;" and insert the phrase "South on 4th Street to Oxon Run; Southwest on Oxon Run to Atlantic Avenue;" in its

place.

(eeeeee) The Description of SMD 8C01 is amended by striking the phrase "North on South Capitol Street to the Anacostia River; Northeast on" and inserting the phrase "South on South Capitol Street to the boundary between the U.S. Air Station and Bolling Air Force Base; West on said boundary and an extension of said boundary to the Virginia Shore of the Potomac River; North on the Virginia Shore of the Potomac River to an extension of the centerline of the Anacostia River; Northeast on the centerline of" in its place.

(ffffff) The Description of SMD 8C02 Boundaries is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "5th Street Oakwood" and insert the phrase "5th Street to Oakwood" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "Interstate 295, North on Interstate 295" and insert the phrase "South Capitol Street; South on South Capitol Street to the boundary between the U.S. Air Station and Bolling Air Force Base; West on said boundary and an extension of said boundary to the Virginia Shore of the Potomac River; North on the Virginia Shore of the Potomac and the centerline of the Anacostia River to South Capitol Street; South on South Capitol Street" in its place.

(gggggg) The Description of SMD 8C06 Boundaries is amended by striking the word "Angel" and inserting the word "Angell" wherever it appears.

(hhhhhh) The Description of SMD 8C07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "the northern boundary of Oxon Run Park; Southwesterly on the northern boundary of Oxon Run Park" and inserting the phrase "Oxon Run; Southwesterly on Oxon Run" in its place.

(iiiiii) The Description of ANC 8D Boundaries is amended by striking the word "Angel" and inserting the word "Angell" wherever it appears.

(jjjjjj) The Description of SMD 8D04 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southbound Interstate 295; North on Interstate 295" and inserting the phrase "Overlook Avenue; North on Overlook Avenue" in its place.

(kkkkkk) The Description of SMD 8D05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "East on Galveston Street;"

(llllll) The Description of SMD 8D07 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "West on Chesapeake Street to Overlook Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "West on Chesapeake Street to Overlook Avenue; North on Overlook Avenue to a line extending McGuire Avenue east; East on said line and McGuire Avenue to Defense Boulevard; North on Defense Boulevard to Angel Street; East on Angel and a line extending Angel Street to Overlook Avenue;" in its place.

(mmmmmm) The Description of ANC 8E Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "South on 4th Street to Atlantic Avenue;" and inserting the phrase "South on 4th Street to Oxon Run; Southwest on Oxon Run to Atlantic Avenue;" in its place.

(nnnnnn) The Description of SMD 8E01 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Robinson Street to Jasper Road; Northwesterly on Jasper Road to Jasper Place; West on Jasper

Place to Robinson Place; Southeasterly on Robinson Place" and inserting the phrase "Robinson Street to Bruce Street; Northeasterly on Bruce Street to a line extending Jasper Road; Northwest on said line to 12th Place; Southeasterly on 12th Place" in its place.

(ooooo) The Description of SMD 8E02 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Robinson Place; West on Robinson Place to Jasper Road; West on Jasper Road to Jasper Place; Southwesterly on Jasper Place to Robinson Place; Southeasterly on Robinson Place" and inserting the phrase "Robinson Street; West on Robinson Street to Bruce Street; Northeast on Bruce Street to a line extending Jasper Road; West on said line and Jasper Road to 12th Place; Southwesterly on 12th Place" in its place.

(ppppp) The Description of SMD 8E03 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "southern boundary of Oxon Run Park; East on the southern boundary of Oxon Run Park " and inserting the phrase "Oxon Run; East on Oxon Run" in its place.

(qqqqq) The Description of SMD 8E05 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Beginning at the intersection of 6th" and inserting the phrase "Beginning at the intersection of 5th" in its place.

(rrrrr) The Description of SMD 8E06 Boundaries is amended by striking the phrase "Southwesterly on Condon Terrace to 4th Street;" and inserting the phrase "Southwesterly on Condon Terrace to Atlantic Street; West on Atlantic Street to 4th Street;" in its place.

Sec. 3. The District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-601.01 *et seq.*), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 301 (D.C. Official Code § 1-603.01) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the subsection designation "(m-2)" and insert the subsection designation "(m-3)" in its place.

(2) Add a new subsection (m-2) to read as follows:

"(m-2) The term "Management Supervisory Service" means positions in the District of Columbia government as provided for in Title IX-A."

(3) Subsection 301(q)(13) (D.C. Official Code § 1-603.01(17)(M)) is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Recreation and Parks" and inserting the phrase "Department of Parks and Recreation" in its place.

Amend
§ 1-603.01

(b) Section 404(a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-604.04(a)) is amended to read as follows:

"(a) The Mayor shall issue rules and regulations to implement the provisions of titles II, IV, VII, VIII, VIII-B, IX, IX-A, X-A, XI, XII, XIII, XIII-A, XV, XVI-A, XVII, XVIII, XIX, XX, XX-A, XXI, XXII, XXIII, XXIV, XXV, XXVI, XXVII, XXVIII, XXIX, XXX, XXXI, XXXII, and XXXIV of this act, for all employees of the District of Columbia, except as may be otherwise provided in this title."

Amend
§ 1-604.04

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(c) Section 905 (D.C. Official Code § 1-609.05) is amended by striking the phrase “termination of service prior to the expiration date of appointment is contemplated, explaining the reason therefor” and inserting the phrase “termination is contemplated, which may state the reason therefor” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-609.05

(d) Section 1059(c) (D.C. Official Code § 1-610.59(c)) is repealed.

(e) Section 1101(a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-611.01(a)) is amended by striking the phrase “and the Excepted Services” and inserting the phrase “Excepted, and the Management Supervisory Services” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-610.59
Amend
§ 1-611.01

(f) Section 1101(b) (D.C. Official Code § 1-611.01(b)) is amended by striking the phrase “and Excepted Services” and inserting the phrase “Excepted, and the Management Supervisory Services” in its place.

(g) Section 1102(a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-611.02(a)) is amended by striking the phrase “and the Excepted Services” and inserting the phrase “Excepted, and the Management Supervisory Services” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-611.01

(h) Section 1103(a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-611.03(a)) is amended by striking the phrase “and the Excepted Services” and inserting the phrase “Excepted, and the Management Supervisory Services” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-611.02

(i) Section 1103(a)(6) (D.C. Official Code § 1-611.03(a)(6)) is repealed.

(j) Section 1104(a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-611.04(a)) is amended by striking the phrase “and Excepted Services” and inserting the phrase “Excepted, and Management Supervisory Services” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-611.03

(k) Section 1203 (D.C. Official Code § 1-612.03) is amended as follows:

Amend
§ 1-611.03
Amend
§ 1-611.04

(1) Subsection (m) is amended to read as follows:

“(m) An employee is entitled to leave without loss in pay, leave, service, or performance rating for active duty, inactive-duty training (as defined in 37 U.S.C. § 101), or to engage in field coast defense training under 32 U.S.C. §§ 502 through 505 as a reserve member of the armed forces or member of the National Guard. Leave under this subsection shall not exceed 15 calendar days per fiscal year and, to the extent that it is not used in a fiscal year, shall accumulate for use in the succeeding fiscal year until it totals 15 days at the beginning of a fiscal year. In the case of part-time employment, the rate at which leave accrues under this subsection shall be a percentage of the rate prescribed above which is determined by dividing 40 into the number of hours in the regularly scheduled workweek of that employee during that fiscal year. The minimum charge for leave under this subsection is one hour, and additional charges are in multiples thereof.”

Amend
§ 1-612.03

(2) New sections (m-1), (m-2), and (m-3) are added to read as follows:

“(m-1) An employee who is a member of a reserve component of the armed forces, as described in 10 U.S.C. § 10101, or the National Guard, as described in 32 U.S.C. § 101 and who performs, for the purpose of providing military aid to enforce the law or for the purpose of providing assistance to civil authorities in the protection or saving of life, property, or the

prevention of injury, under the following:

"(1) Federal service under 10 U.S.C. §§ 331, 332, 333, or 12406 or other provision of law, as applicable, or

"(2) Full-time military service for his or her state, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or a territory of the United States is entitled, during and because of such service, to leave without loss of, or reduction in, pay, leave to which he or her would be otherwise entitled, and credit for service or a performance rating. Leave granted by this paragraph shall not exceed 22 workdays in a calendar year.

"(m-2) Upon the request of an employee, the period for which an employee is absent to perform service described by this subsection may be charged to the employee's accrued annual leave or to compensatory time available to the employee instead of being charged as leave to which the employee is entitled under this subsection. The period of absence may not be charged to sick leave. An employee who is a member of the National Guard of the District of Columbia is entitled to leave without limitation and without loss in pay or time for each day of a parade or encampment ordered or authorized under title 49 of the District of Columbia Official Code. This provision covers each day of service in the National Guard, or a portion thereof, that an employee is ordered to perform by the Commanding General.

"(m-3) An amount (other than travel, transportation, or per diem allowance) received by an employee for military service as a member of the reserve or National Guard for a period for which he or she is entitled to military leave shall be credited against the pay payable to the employee for the same period."

(l) Section 1801(a-1) (D.C. Official Code § 1-618.01(a-1)) is amended by striking the phrase "section 1503" and inserting the phrase "section 1551 *et seq.*" in its place.

Sec. 4. Section 602 of the District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act, approved August 14, 1974 (88 Stat. 447; D.C. Official Code § 1-1106.02, is amended as follows:

Amend
§ 1-618.01

(a) Subsection (a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-1106.02(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "either the Legal or Excepted Service (regardless of date of appointment and paid at a rate of GS-13 or above or designated in section 908 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-609.08)" and inserting the phrase "the Legal Service, the Excepted Service, or the Management Supervisory Service (regardless of date of appointment) and paid at a rate of DS-13 or above, or MS-13 or above in case of the Management Supervisory Service, or designated in section 908 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-609.08)" in its place.

Amend
§ 1-1106.02

(b) Subsection (b) (D.C. Official Code § 1-1106.02(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "(and paid at a rate of a GS-13 or above in the General Schedule or comparable compensation

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

under title XI of of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-609.08)” and inserting the phrase “or section 909 (and paid at a rate of GS-13 or above in the District Schedule or comparable compensation under title XI of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-611.01 *et seq.*), title IX-A of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-609.51 *et seq.*) or section 951 *et seq.*) (and paid at a rate of DS-13 or above, or MS-13 or above in the case of the Management Supervisory Service or comparable Compensation under title XI of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-611.01 *et seq.*)” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-1106.02

Sec. 5. Section 204 of the District of Columbia Codification Act of 1975, effective October 8, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-19; D.C. Official Code § 2-602), is amended by striking the phrase "412(a)(2)" and inserting the phrase "412(a)(2), and 490(a)(1)" in its place.

Sec. 6. Section 4(b)(1) of the Minority Contracting Act of 1976, effective September 13, 1980 (D.C. Law 1-95; D.C. Official Code § 2-215.03(b)(1)), is amended to read as follows:

Amend
§ 2-602

"(b)(1) The Commission shall consist of 7 persons appointed to staggered, 2-year terms by the Mayor with consent of the Council, in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)."

Amend
§ 2-215.03

Sec. 7. The District of Columbia Economic Development Finance Corporation Act of 1984, effective June 29, 1984 (D. C. Law 5-89; D.C. Official Code § 2-1207.01 *et seq.*), is repealed.

Repeal
§§ 2-1207.01 -
2-1207.12

Sec. 8. Section 4(b)(2)(A) of the National Capital Revitalization Corporation Act of 1998, effective September 11, 1998 (D.C. Law 12-144; D.C. Official Code § 2-1219.03(b)(2)(A)), is amended by striking the phrase "consent of the Council." and inserting the phrase "consent of the Council, in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)." in its place.

Amend
§ 2-1219.03

Sec. 9. Section 5(a) of the Omnibus Sports Consolidation Act of 1994, effective August 23, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-152; D.C. Official Code § 3-1404(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "consent of the Council." and inserting the phrase "consent of the Council, in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)." in its place.

Amend
§ 3-1404

Sec. 10. Section 401 (a)(3) of the District of Columbia Police and Firemen’s Salary Act

of 1958, approved August 1, 1958 (72 Stat. 484; D.C. Official Code § 5-544.01(a)(3)), is amended to add the following sentence to D.C. Official Code §5-544.01(a)(3)(A) and §5-544.01(a)(3)(B):

Amend
§ 5-544.01

“The District of Columbia and the Secretary of the Treasury are authorized to estimate the additional compensation for longevity for purposes of retirement annuity calculations for annuitants who retired on or after August 29, 1972 and on or before December 31, 2001. The District of Columbia and the Secretary of the Treasury are authorized to make payments based upon the use of such estimates.

Sec. 11. Section 1(b) of An Act to provide for the abatement of nuisances in the District of Columbia and by the Commissioners of said District, and for other purposes, approved April 14, 1906 (34 Stat. 114; D.C. Official Code § 6-711.01(b)), is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase “Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Amendment Act of 2000” and inserting the phrase “Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000” in its place.

Amend
§ 6-711.01

(2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase “expanded for the purposes of the fund and funds collected pursuant to Subtitle B of Title IV-A of the Abatement and Condemnation Nuisance Properties Amendment Act of 2000” and inserting the phrase “expended for the purposes of the fund and funds collected pursuant to Subtitle B of Title IV-A of the Abatement and Condemnation Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000” in its place.

Sec. 12. An Act To authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to remove dangerous or unsafe buildings and parts thereof, and for other purposes, approved March 1, 1899 (30 Stat. 923, D.C. Official Code § 6-801 *et seq.*), is amended as follows:

(1) Section 2(a) (D.C. Official Code § 6-802(a)) is amended by striking the phrase “Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Amendment Act of 2001” and inserting the phrase “Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000” in its place.

Amend
§ 6-802

(2) Section 3 (D.C. Official Code § 6-803) is amended by striking the phrase “Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Amendment Act of 2000” wherever it appears and inserting the phrase “Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000” in its place.

Amend
§ 6-803

Sec. 13. Section 3 of An Act to create a board for the condemnation of insanitary buildings in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved May 1, 1906 (34 Stat. 157; D.C. Official Code § 6-903), is amended by striking the phrase "60 days" and inserting the

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

phrase "not less than 60 days" in its place.

**Amend
§ 6-903**

Sec. 14. Section 12 of the Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-144; D.C. Official Code § 6-1111), is amended by striking the phrase "Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Amendment Act of 2000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000" in its place.

**Amend
§ 6-1111**

Sec. 15. An Act Authorizing the sale of certain real estate in the District of Columbia no longer needed for public purposes, approved August 5, 1939 (53 Stat. 1211; D.C. Official Code § 10-801 *et seq.*), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 1(f-1) (D.C. Official Code § 10-801(f-1)) is amended by striking the phrase "Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Amendment Act of 2000" and inserting the phrase "Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000" in its place.

**Amend
§ 10-801**

(b) Section 3a(g) (D.C. Official Code § 10-803.01(g)) is amended by striking the phrase "§ 31-2853.19" and inserting the phrase "section 2209 of An Act Making appropriations for fiscal year 1996 to make a further down payment toward a balanced budget, and for other purposes, approved April 26, 1996 (110 Stat. 1321-244; D.C. Official Code § 38-1802.09)" in its place.

**Amend
§ 10-803.01**

Sec. 16. Section 205(a)(2) of the Washington Convention Center Authority Act of 1994, effective September 28, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-188, D.C. Official Code § 10-1202.05(a)(2)), is amended by striking the phrase "resolution." and inserting the phrase "resolution, in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)." in its place.

**Amend
§ 10-1202.05**

Sec. 17. Section 2(b)(2)(iii) of the International Banking Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-268; D.C. Official Code § 26-635(b)(2)(iii)), is amended by striking the phrase "1801.4" and inserting the phrase "47-1801.04" in its place.

**Amend
§ 26-635**

Sec. 18. The 21st Century Financial Modernization Act of 2000, effective June 9, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-308; 48 DCR 3244), is amended as follows:

(a) The subtitle designation for Subtitle E of Title III is amended by striking the phrase "UNIVERSAL BANK" and inserting the phrase "MERCHANT BANK" in its place.

(b) Section 502(a)(6) (D.C. Official Code § 26-131.02(a)(6)) is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Banking" and inserting the phrase "Department of Banking and Financial Institutions" in its place.

**Amend
Subchapter V,
Chapter 8A
Amend
§ 26-131.02**

(c) Section 103 (D.C. Official Code § 26-551.03) is amended by striking the phrase "this

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

act" and inserting the phrase "this title" in its place.

(d) Section 307(a) (D.C. Official Code § 26-831.07(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "provided, that a universal bank shall obtain certification as a universal bank before exercising those powers of a universal bank that a District-chartered bank or District-chartered savings and loan is not authorized to exercise" and inserting the phrase "provided, that a merchant bank shall obtain certification as a universal bank before exercising those powers of a universal bank" in its place.

Amend
§ 26-551.03

Amend
§ 26-831.07

(e) Section 315(a)(7) (D.C. Official Code § 26-831.15(a)(7)) is amended by striking the phrase "this act" and inserting the phrase "this title" in its place.

(f) Section 215(a)(1) (D.C. Official Code § 26-1401.15(a)(1)) is amended by striking the phrase "this act" and inserting the phrase "this title" in its place.

(g) Section 220(a)(7) (D.C. Official Code § 26-1401.20(a)(7)) is amended by striking the phrase "this act" and inserting the phrase "this title" in its place.

Amend
§ 26-831.15
Amend
§ 26-1401.15

Sec. 19. Section 4(a-2) of the Insurance Demutualization Act of 1996, effective May 24, 1996 (D.C. Law 11-126; D.C. Code § 31-903(a-2)), is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (a-2) of this section" and inserting the phrase "subsection (a-1) of this section" in its place.

Amend
§ 26-1401.20

Amend
§ 31-903

Sec. 20. The Insurance Trade and Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-265; D.C. Official Code § 31-2231.01 *et seq.*), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 117(c) (D.C. Official Code § 31-2231.17(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "section 2 of the Chapter II of the Fire and Casualty Act" and inserting the phrase "section 3 of the Chapter II of the Fire and Casualty Act" in its place.

(b) Section 126 is re-designated as Title III to read as follows:

"TITLE III. REPEALERS.

Amend
§ 31-2231.17

"Sec. 301. Sections 9, 10, and 12 of Chapter II, and sections 13, 14, 15, and 18 of Chapter V, of the Life Insurance Act, approved June 15, 1934 (48 Stat. 1132; D.C. Official Code §§ 31-4308, 31-4309, 31-4311, 31-4713, 31-4714, 31-4715, and 31-4718), are repealed.

"Sec. 302. Section 10 of The Act for the Regulation of Credit Life Insurance and Credit Accident and Health Insurance, approved September 25, 1962 (76 Stat. 584; D.C. Official Code § 31-5110), is repealed.

"Sec. 303. Section 6 of AN ACT To provide for regulation of certain insurance rates in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved May 20, 1948 (62 Stat. 245; D.C. Official Code § 31-2706), is repealed."

(c) Title III is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the title number "TITLE III" and insert the title number "TITLE IV" in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(2) Strike the section number "Sec. 301" and insert the section number "Sec. 401" in its place.

(3) Strike the section number "Sec. 302" and insert the section number "Sec. 402" in its place.

Sec. 21. Section 2(b) of the Insurance Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000, effective May 15, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-299; D.C. Official Code § 31-2714(b)), is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(13)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(14)" in its place both times.

**Amend
§ 31-2714**

Sec. 22. Section 101(31)(A) of the Securities Act of 2000, effective October 26, 2000(D.C. Law 13-203; D.C. Official Code § 31-5601.01(31)(A)), is amended by striking the word "sum" and inserting the phrase "sum," in its place.

**Amend
§ 31-5601.01**

Sec. 23. Section 30(b)(3) of the Cable Television Communications Act of 1981, effective August 21, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-142; D.C. Official Code § 34-1229(b)(3)), is amended by adding a new paragraph (G) to read as follows:

"(G) Members of the Board of Directors subject to confirmation by the Council shall be confirmed in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)."

**Amend
§ 34-1229**

Sec. 24. Section 4(a) of the Commission on the Arts and Humanities Act, effective October 21, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-22; D.C. Official Code § 39-203(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "Council." and inserting the phrase "Council, in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)." in its place.

**Amend
§ 39-203**

Sec. 25. Section 1251 of An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901 (31 Stat. 1384; D.C. Official Code § 40-303.13) is amended by striking the phrase "; provided, that the claim shall not be due" and inserting the phrase "; provided, that if the claim is not due" in its place.

**Amend
§ 40-313.13**

Sec. 26 . Section 302 of the District of Columbia Recordation Tax Act, approved March 2, 1962 (76 Stat. 11; D.C. Official Code § 42-1102), is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (10) is amended by striking the phrase "real property." and inserting the phrase "real property;" in its place.

(b) Paragraph (24)(B) is amended by striking the phrase "47-2005(28)" and inserting the phrase "47-2005(32)" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-1102**

Sec. 27. Section 202(a) of the District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency Act,

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

effective March 3, 1979 (D. C. Law 2-135; D. C. Official Code § 42-2702.02(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "Council." and inserting the phrase "Council, in accordance with the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01)." in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-2702.02**

Sec. 28 . The Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C. Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-2801 *et seq.*), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 3(c)(13) (D.C. Official Code § 42-2802(c)(13)) is amended by striking the phrase "Housing Act of 2001" and inserting the phrase "Housing Act of 2002" in its place.

(b) Section 3a (D.C. Official Code § 42-2802.01) is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "Housing Act of 2001" and inserting the phrase "Housing Act of 2002" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-2802**

(2) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "11 members" and inserting the phrase "9 members" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-2802.01**

Sec. 29. The Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act of 2000, effective April 19, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-114; 49 DCR 1468), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 431(4) (to be codified at D.C. Official Code § 42-3171.01(4)) is amended by striking the phrase "Capital Revitalization" and inserting the phrase "Capital Revitalization Corporation" in its place.

(b) Section 433 (to be codified at D.C. Official Code § 42-3171.03) is amended by striking the phrase "(d) In" and inserting the phrase "(c) In" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-3171.01**

(c) Section 441(6) (to be codified at D.C. Official Code § 42-3173.01(6)) is amended by striking the phrase "445(a)(7)" and inserting the phrase "445(a)(8)" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-3173.03**

(d) Section 447(a)(2)(B) (to be codified at D.C. Official Code § 42-3173.07(a)(2)(B)) is amended by striking the phrase "445(a)(4)" and inserting the phrase "445(a)(5)" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-3173.01**

Sec. 30. Section 104 of the Rental Housing Conversion and Sale Act of 1980, effective April 27, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-281; D.C. Official Code § 42-3401.04), is amended by striking the phrase "section 501(m) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985" and inserting the phrase "section 501(n) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective July 17, 1985 (D.C. Law 6-10; D.C. Official Code § 42-3505.01(n))," in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-3401.04**

Sec. 31. Section 501(n) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective July 17, 1985 (D.C. Law 6-10; D.C. Official Code § 42-3505.01(n)), is amended by striking the phrase "(m)(1) If" and inserting the phrase "(n)(1) If" in its place.

**Amend
§ 42-3505.01**

Sec. 32. The Abatement and Condemnation of Nuisance Properties Omnibus Amendment

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Act of 2000, effective April 27, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-281; 48 DCR 1888), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 301 (D.C. Official Code § 42-3505.01) is amended by striking the phrase "Section 501 of the Rental Housing Act of 1985 is amended by adding a new subsection (m)" and inserting the phrase "Section 501 of the Rental Housing Act of 1985 is amended by adding a new subsection (n)" in its place.

Amend
§ 42-3505.01

(b) Section 107 is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 107. Section 2(4) of the Residential Drug-Related Evictions Re-enactment Act of 2000, effective October 19, 2000 (D.C. Law 13-172; D.C. Official Code § 42-3601(4)) is amended to read as follows:

"(4) "Controlled dangerous substance" means any of the controlled dangerous substances as defined in section 102(4) of the District of Columbia Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1981, effective August 5, 1981 (D.C. Law 4-29; D.C. Official Code § 48-901.02(4))."

Amend
§ 42-3601

(c) Section 502 (D.C. Official Code § 42-3651.02) is amended by striking the word "Chapter" and inserting the word "chapters" in its place.

(d) Section 506(c) (D.C. Official Code § 42-3651.06(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "section 506(a)(4)" and inserting the phrase "subsection (a)(4) of this section" in its place.

Amend
§ 42-3651.02
Amend
§ 42-3651.06

Sec. 33. Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) The table of contents for the title is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the chapter designation "1A. Repealed." and insert the chapter designation "1A. Tax Return Preparers. [Repealed]" in its place.

Amend
Title 47

(2) Strike the chapter designation "1B. Repealed." and insert the chapter designation "1B. Crediting of Tax Refunds Against Delinquent Taxes. [Repealed]" in its place.

(b) The table of contents for Chapter 4 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the section designation "47-407. Repealed." and insert the section designation "47-407. Same--Waiver of interest and penalties. [Repealed]" in its place.

(2) Strike the section designations "47-412. Repealed. 47-413. Repealed. 47-414. Repealed." and insert the section designations "47-412. Applicability of personal property tax provisions. [Repealed] 47-413. Jeopardy assessment and collection. [Repealed] 47-414. Abatement of taxes. [Repealed]" in their place.

Amend
Chapter 4,
Title 47

(3) The table of contents for Subchapter II is amended to read as follows:

"SUBCHAPTER II. PAYMENTS FOR INFORMATION LEADING TO REVENUE RECOVERY. [REPEALED]."

47-421. Definitions. [Repealed]

47-422. Authority to make payments. [Repealed]

47-423. Authority to contract for payments. [Repealed]

47-424. Persons ineligible to file claims. [Repealed]

47-425. Rules and regulations. [Repealed]".

(c) Sections 47-421, 47-422, 47-423, 47-424, and 47-425 are repealed.

(d) The table of contents for Chapter 8 is amended by striking the section designations "47-857.02. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Requirements for all tax abatements for new residential developments. 47-857.03. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for all new housing developments downtown. 47-857.04. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for all new housing developments in Housing Priority Area A. 47-857.05. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new mixed-income housing developments downtown. 47-857.06. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new mixed-income housing developments in Housing Priority Area A. 47-857.07. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new mixed-income housing developments in higher-income and other qualified areas throughout the District of Columbia. 47-857.08. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new, very mixed-income housing developments in higher-income and other qualified areas throughout the District of Columbia. 47-857.09. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Abatement cap." and inserting the section designations "47-857.02. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Requirements for tax abatements for new residential developments. 47-857.03. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for all new housing projects downtown. 47-857.04. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for all new housing projects in Housing Priority Area A. 47-857.05. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new mixed-income housing projects downtown. 47-857.06. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new, mixed-income housing developments in Housing Priority Area A. 47-857.07. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new, mixed-income housing projects in higher-cost and other qualified areas throughout the District of Columbia. 47-857.08. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Tax abatement for new, very mixed-income housing projects in higher-cost and other qualified areas throughout the District of Columbia. 47-857.09. Tax abatements for new residential developments — Abatement caps." in its place.

NA
Amend
Chapter 8,
Title 47

(e) Section 47-820(b-1)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "(b-1)".

(f) Section 47-821(d)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "(d)".

(g) Section 47-830 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrases "a real property owner" and "owner" wherever they appear and insert the phrase "an owner" in their place.

Amend
§ 47-820
Amend
§ 47-821
Amend
§ 47-830

(2) Strike the phrase "(d)" and insert the phrase "(e)" in its place.

(h) Section 47-857.01 is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (2)(B) is amended by striking the phrase "C-4 or C-5" and inserting the phrase "C-4, C-5, or SP-1" in its place.

(2) Paragraph (7) is amended by striking the phrase "1806.06(b)(2)" and inserting the phrase "1806.06" in its place.

Amend
§ 47-857.01

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

- (i) Section 47-857.02 is amended as follows:
 - (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "47-857.07f" and inserting the phrase "47-857.07" in its place.
 - (2) Subsection (e) is amended by striking the phrase "45-3508.02" and inserting the phrase "42-3508.02" in its place. Amend
§ 47-857.02
- (j) Section 47-857.03 is amended as follows:
 - (1) Strike the phrase "45-3508.02" and insert the phrase "42-3508.02" in its place.
 - (2) Paragraph (2)(A) is amended by striking the phrase "C-4 or C-5" and inserting the phrase "C-4, C-5, or SP-1" in its place. Amend
§ 47-857.03
- (k) Section 47-902 is amended as follows:
 - (1) Paragraph (16) is amended as follows:
 - (A) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the semi-colon and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place. Amend
§ 47-902
 - (B) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking the semi-colon and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.
 - (2) Paragraph (17)(B) is amended as follows:
 - (A) Strike the phrase "Act of 2000" and insert the phrase "Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2002 (D.C. Law 13-241; 48 DCR 610)," in its place.
 - (B) Strike the phrase "47-2005(28)" and insert the phrase "47-2005(32)" in its place.
 - (C) Strike the period and insert the phrase "; and" in its place.
- (l) Section 47-1002 (26)(B) is amended by striking the phrase "Act of 2000" and insert the phrase "Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2002 (D.C. Law 13-241; 48 DCR 610)," in its place.
- (m) Section 47-1301(a) is amended by striking the phrase "Saturdays." and inserting the phrase "Saturdays," in its place. Amend
§ 47-1002
- (n) Section 47-1331 is amended by striking the phrase "Subchapter VIII of Chapter 25 of Title 45" and inserting the phrase "subchapter VIII of Chapter 35 of Title 42" in its place. Amend
§ 47-1301
- (o) Section 47-1333 is amended by striking the phrase "Subchapter I of Chapter 11A of Title 1" and inserting the phrase "subchapter I of Chapter 3 of Title 2" in its place. Amend
§ 47-1331
- (p) Section 47-1508(a)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "shall not be exempt." and inserting the phrase "shall not be exempt" in its place. Amend
§ 47-1333
- (q) The table of contents for Chapter 18 is amended by striking the section designation "47-1806.09b. Tax on residents and nonresidents — Credits — Lower income, long-term homeowner credit — Application for tax credit." and inserting the section designation "47-1806.09b. Tax on residents and nonresidents — Credits — Lower income, long-term homeowner credit — Application for credit." in its place. Amend
Amend
§ 47-1508
- (r) Section 47-1803.2(a)(2)(Q) is amended as follows:
 - (1) Strike the phrase "(1) Is" and insert the phrase "(i) Is" in its place. Amend
Chapter 18,
Title 47

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

- (2) Strike the phrase "(2) Occurs" and insert the phrase "(ii) Occurs" in its place. **Amend § 47-1803.02**
- (s) Section 47-1806.09 is amended by striking the phrase "4-1806.09f" and inserting the phrase "47-1806.09f" in its place.
- (t) The table of contents for Chapter 20 is amended by striking the section designations "§ 47-2002.3 Same--Collection of tax and transfer to Washington Convention Center Authority. § 47-2002.4 Special event promoter obligations and penalties." and inserting the section designations "§ 47-2002.03. Tax on gross receipts for transient lodgings or accommodations; food or drink for immediate consumption; spirits sold for consumption on premises; rental vehicles--Collection of tax and transfer to Washington Convention Center Authority. § 47-2002.04 Special event promoter obligations and penalties." in its place. **Amend § 47-1806.09**
Amend Chapter 20, Title 47
- (u) Section 47-2001(n)(2)(F) is amended by striking the period and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
- (v) Section 47-2002.03 is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-2002.3 Same--Collection of tax and transfer to Washington Convention Center Authority." and inserting the section designation "§ 47-2002.03. Tax on gross receipts for transient lodgings or accommodations; food or drink for immediate consumption; spirits sold for consumption on premises; rental vehicles--Collection of tax and transfer to Washington Convention Center Authority." in its place. **Amend § 47-2001**
Amend § 47-2002.03
- (w) Section 47-2002.04 is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-2002.4 Special event promoter obligations and penalties." and inserting the section designation "§ 47-2002.04 Special event promoter obligations and penalties." in its place.
- (x) Section 47-2401(4) is amended by striking the phrase "Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, approved July 27, 1965 (79 Stat. 282; 15 U.S.C. § 1332(4))" and inserting the phrase "Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, approved July 27, 1965 (79 Stat. 282; 15 U.S.C. § 1332(4))" in its place. **Amend § 47-2002.04**
- (y) The table of contents for Chapter 41 is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-4108a. Special agents for the Office of Tax and Revenue." and inserting the section designation "§ 47-4108.01. Special agents for the Office of Tax and Revenue." in its place. **Amend § 47-2401**
- (z) Section 47-4108a is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-4108a. Special agents for the Office of Tax and Revenue." and inserting the section designation "§ 47-4108.01. Special agents for the Office of Tax and Revenue." in its place. **Amend Chapter 41, Title 47**
- (aa) Section 47-4111 is amended by striking the phrase "Titles 45 and 47" and inserting the phrase "Title 42 and this title" in its place. **Amend § 47-4108.01**
- (bb) Section 47-4405(c) is amended by striking the phrase "Title 45" and inserting the phrase "Title 42" in its place. **Amend § 47-4111**
- (cc) Section 47-4431 is amended as follows:
(1) Subsection (c)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "Title 46" and inserting the phrase "Title 51" in its place. **Amend § 47-4405**
Amend § 47-4431
- (2) Subsection (e)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "Subchapter I of Chapter

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

15 of Title 1" and inserting the phrase "subchapter I of Chapter 5 of Title 2" in its place.

(3) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase "46-112, 46-113, and 46-120" and inserting the phrase "51-111, 51-112, and 51-119" in its place.

(4) Subsection (g) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "established by § 31-1511(b)" and inserting the phrase "established by § 38-1202.01(b)" in its place.

(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the phrase "Title 46" and inserting the phrase "Title 51" in its place.

Sec. 34. Section 6 of the District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1121; D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.03), is amended as follows:

(a) The section heading is amended by striking the phrase "Congressional parking" and inserting the phrase "Congressional and Council parking" in its place.

Amend
§ 50-2201.03

(b) Paragraph (c) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the word "Congress" and insert the phrase "Congress or the Council" wherever it appears.

(2) Strike the word "Congressional" and insert the phrase "Congressional or Council" in its place.

Sec. 35. The Housing Act of 2002, effective April 19, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-114; 49 DCR 1468), is amended as follows:

(a) The first sentence of section 401(b) is amended by striking the phrase "4-1806.09e" and inserting the phrase "47-1806.09f" in its place.

(b) Section 701(a) is amended by striking the phrase "47-857.08" and inserting the phrase "47-857.10" in its place.

Amend
§ 47-1806.09

(c) Section 801(d)(2)(B) is amended by striking the phrase "second sentence" and inserting the phrase "third sentence" in its place.

Amend
Chapter 8,
Title 47
Amend
§ 42-2105

(d) Section 901(a) is amended by striking the phrase "center; exemptions" and inserting the phrase "center; exceptions" in its place.

Sec. 36. The Tax Clarity Act of 2000, effective June 9, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-305; 48 DCR 334), is amended as follows:

Amend
Chapter 18,
Title 47

(a) Section 303(c) is amended by striking the phrase "and (g)" and inserting the phrase "and (f)" in its place.

(b) Section 410(b) is amended by striking the phrase "Chapter 8" and inserting the phrase "Chapter 8 of Title 47" in its place.

Note,
§ 47-2005

(c) Section 504(k) is amended to read as follows:

"(k) Section 47-1307(a) is amended by striking the phrase "within 20 days, exclusive of" and inserting the phrase "within 20 days, exclusive of Saturdays," in its place."

Note,
§§ 47-4201,
47-4301

(d) Section 505(b)(3) is amended to read as follows:

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

"(3) A new paragraph (18) is added to read as follows:

**Amend
§ 47-1307**

"(18) Deeds of personal representatives of decedents, acting under the provisions of Title 20, transferring to a distributee, without additional consideration, real property of a decedent or a life estate in real property.".

**Amend
§ 47-902**

(e) Section 506 is amended by striking the phrase "amended as follows" and inserting the phrase "amended to read as follows" in its place.

Sec. 37. The New E-Conomy Transformation Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-256; 48 DCR 730), is amended as follows:

NA

(a) Section 202(b) is amended by striking the phrase "to read" and inserting the phrase "is amended to read" in its place.

(b) Section 303 is amended by striking the phrase "section 5" and inserting the phrase "section 3a" in its place.

NA

Sec. 38. Section 4(c) of the Gallery Place Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-241; D.C. Official Code § 47-2005), is amended as follows:

**Amend
§ 9-401**

(a) A new paragraph (2A) is added to read as follows:

**Amend
§ 47-2005**

"(2A) Paragraph (29) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place."

(b) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the section designation "(29)" and inserting the section designation "(30)" in its place both times.

Sec. 39. Section 2 of the Sales Tax Holiday Act of 2000, effective June 9, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-306; 48 DCR 569), is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking paragraph designation "(28)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(30)" in its place.

**Amend
§ 47-2005**

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking paragraph designation "(29)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(31)" in its place.

(c) Subsection (c) is amended by striking paragraph designation "(30)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(32)" in its place both times.

Sec. 40. Section 2(c) of the Gallery Place Economic Development Amendment Act of 2000, effective April 3, 2000 (D.C. Law 13-241; 48 DCR 610), is amended by striking the phrase "47-2005(28)" and inserting the phrase "47-2005(32)" in its place.

**Note,
§§ 42-1102,
47-0902,
47-1002,
47-2005**

Sec. 41. Section 4 of the Closing of a Portion of South Avenue, N.E., and Designation of Washington Place, N.E., S.O. 01-312, Act of 2002, signed by the Mayor on January 28, 2002 (D.C. Act 14-236; 49 DCR 1014), is amended by striking the word "modifys" and inserting the

word "modifies" in its place.

NA

Sec. 42. The Home Loan Protection Act of 2002, signed by the Mayor on March 1, 2002 (D.C. Act 14-296; 49 DCR 2551), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 223 is amended by striking the phrase "the Washington, D.C." and inserting the phrase "Washington, D.C." in its place.

(b) Section 602(b) is amended by striking the phrase "42-810, and 42-820)," and inserting the phrase "42-810, and 42-820), and the regulations adopted thereunder," in its place.

Amend
§ 26-1152.23

Sec. 43. The Excepted and Executive Service Domicile Requirement Amendment Act of 2002, signed by the Mayor on June 21, 2002 (D.C. Act 14-387; 49 DCR 2409), is amended as follows:

Note,
§§ 42-801,
42-831

“(a) Section 2(b) is amended as follows:

“(1) Strike the phrase “Office of Personnel, or its designee” and insert the phrase “Office of Personnel or other appropriate personnel authority” in its place.

Amend
§ 1-609.06

“(2) Strike the phrase “The Office of Personnel shall transmit” and insert the phrase “The Mayor shall transmit” in its place.

“(b) Section 3 is amended by striking the phrase “Office of Personnel, or its designee” and inserting the phrase “Office of Personnel or appropriate personnel authority” in its place.

Sec. 44. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

Sec. 45. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December

24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of Columbia Register.

Chairman
Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor
District of Columbia